THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

CONSENTING TO THE ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF A LEASE AGREEMENT FROM BROWN BAG SANDWICH SHOP, INC. TO THE BIG BIB, LLC FOR THE SAN ANTONIO AIRPORT SYSTEM.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, in June 2015, City Council authorized a lease agreement with Brown Bag Sandwich Shop, Inc. (Brown Bag) to operate Brown Bag Touch 'N Go Sandwich Shop at the café space within the terminal building at Stinson Municipal Airport; and

WHEREAS, Brown Bag desires to assign this Agreement to The Big Bib, LLC (Big Bib) and has requested the City's consent to the assignment to and assumption by Big Bib as assignee, of the rights and obligations under the Professional Services Agreement; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee is hereby authorized to consent to the Assignment and Assumption Agreement as between Brown Bag Sandwich Shop, Inc. and The Big Bib, LLC of the lease agreement, a copy of which Assignment and Assumption Agreement is set out in **Exhibit 1**.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED and APPROVED this _____day of November, 2016.

M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk

City Attorney